

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/1/2019 2:14 PM

NO. 53180-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

OSTROM MUSHROOM FARM COMPANY,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEVE VINYARD
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #29737
Office Id. #91022
Labor and Industries Division
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding That Ostrom Failed To Abate the Hazard	3
	1. Ostrom’s argument that the findings are unsupported by substantial evidence fails as it ignores the evidence that supports the Board’s findings.....	5
	a. Ostrom managers told the inspector that Ostrom did not have eyewash stations.....	5
	b. In 2016, in the inspector’s walk around, he did not see an eyewash station	7
	2. Ostrom’s argument that it purchased the eyewash kits to address a different hazard— paraformaldehyde—fails to show that the Board’s findings are unsupported by substantial evidence	9
	3. Ostrom’s attacks on the Board decision lack merit.....	11
	B. Substantial Evidence Shows That Ostrom Had Both Actual and Constructive Knowledge of the Violative Working Conditions.....	14
	C. The Department’s Penalty Calculation Was Correct and It Exercised Reasonable Discretion When It Multiplied the Base Penalty by Ten.....	16
III.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aviation West Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
138 Wn.2d 413, 980 P.2d 701 (1999)..... 4

Erection Co. Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
160 Wn. App. 194, 248 P.3d 1085 (2011)..... 15, 16

Frank Coluccio Const. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
181 Wn. App. 25, 329 P.3d 91 (2014)..... 10

In re Estate of Lint,
135 Wn.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998)..... 4

Potelco v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
7 Wn. App. 2d 236, 433 P.3d 513 (2019)..... 17

Potelco, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
194 Wn. App. 428, 377 P.3d 251 (2016)..... 4

Statutes

RCW 49.17.120(1)..... 2

RCW 49.17.180(4)..... 2, 17, 18

RCW 49.17.180(6)..... 15

Regulations

WAC 296-307-03930..... 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 12

WAC 296-900-099..... 3

WAC 296-900-14010..... 17

WAC 296-900-14020..... 17
